condensed consolidated financial information is for illustrative and informational purposes only and is not intended to
represent or be indicative of what the financial condition or results of operations would have been had Gartner
operated historically on a stand-alone basis or if the transaction had occurred on the dates indicated. The unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated financial information should not be considered representative of future consolidated
financial condition or consolidated results of operations. Assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments are
described in the accompanying notes and should be read in conjunction with the unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the
audited and interim financial statements of Gartner and CEB incorporated by reference herein.

-103-

Edgar Filing: GARTNER INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 233

Table of Contents

Gartner, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

At September 30, 2016

(Dollars in thousands)

Historical GartnerHistorical CEBReclassifications

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments Pro Forma
Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 465,734 $ 135,821 $ �  $ �  $ 601,555
Fees receivable 560,202 209,845 �  �  770,047
Deferred commissions 112,697 22,044 �  (22,044)  4B 112,697
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 107,316 48,487 �  �  155,803

Total current assets 1,245,949 416,197 �  (22,044) 1,640,102

Deferred income taxes, net �  1,956 (1,956)  4A �  �
Property, equipment and
leasehold improvements, net 118,789 95,678 �  �  214,467
Goodwill 742,926 649,987 �  1,831,939   4C 3,224,852
Intangible assets, net 81,769 208,563 �  922,350   4D 1,212,682
Other assets 88,307 95,038 1,956   4A �  185,301

Total Assets $ 2,277,740 $ 1,467,419 $ �  $ 2,732,245 $ 6,477,404

Liabilities and
Stockholders� (Deficit)
Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities $ 348,429 $ 80,842 $ 45,037   4A $ �  $ 474,308
Accrued incentive
compensation �  45,037 (45,037)  4A �  �
Deferred revenues 1,028,995 406,109 �  (188,948)  4E 1,246,156
Current portion of long-term
debt 40,000 7,869 �  5,881   4F, 4G 53,750

Total current liabilities 1,417,424 539,857 �  (183,067) 1,774,214

Deferred income taxes, net �  17,454 (17,454)  4A �  �
Long-term debt 696,405 878,411 �  1,807,427   4F, 4G 3,382,243
Other liabilities 174,409 117,465 17,454   4A 331,476   4H, 4I 640,804

Edgar Filing: GARTNER INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 234

Total Liabilities 2,288,238 1,553,187 �  1,955,836 5,797,261

Stockholders� (Deficit)
Equity:
Common stock 78 457 �  (453)  4J 82
Additional paid-in capital 851,077 500,913 �  240,634   4J 1,592,624
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss, net (47,784) (113,241) �  113,241   4J (47,784)
Accumulated earnings 1,577,521 386,030 �  (436,940)  4J 1,526,611
Treasury stock (2,391,390) (859,927) �  859,927   4J (2,391,390)

Total Stockholders�
(Deficit) Equity (10,498) (85,768) �  776,409 680,143

Total Liabilities and
Stockholders� (Deficit)
Equity $ 2,277,740 $ 1,467,419 $ �  $ 2,732,245 $ 6,477,404

See notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements.

-104-

Edgar Filing: GARTNER INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 235

Table of Contents

Gartner, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

(Dollars in thousands, except for per share data)

Historical GartnerHistorical CEBReclassifications

Pro
Forma
Merger

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Total revenues $ 1,741,323 $ 695,645 $ �  $ �  $ 2,436,968
Costs and expenses: �
Cost of services and product
development 666,585 252,925 �  �  919,510
Member relations and marketing �  206,504 (206,504)  5A �  �
Selling, general and
administrative 799,322 87,801 223,904   5A �  1,111,027
Depreciation 27,390 24,393 �  �  51,783
Amortization of intangibles 18,614 52,398 �  117,743   5B 188,755
Business transformation costs �  16,316 (16,316)  5A �  �
Acquisition and integration
charges 32,958 5,959 �  �  38,917
Restructuring costs �  1,084 (1,084)  5A �  �

Total costs and expenses 1,544,869 647,380 �  117,743 2,309,992

Operating income 196,454 48,265 �  (117,743) 126,976
Debt modification costs �  (1,656) 1,656   5A �  �
Interest income �  563 �  �  563
Interest expense (19,294) (21,243) (1,656)  5A (73,683)  5C (115,876)
Other income (expense), net 5,086 4,129 �  �  9,215

Income before income taxes 182,246 30,058 �  (191,426) 20,878
Provision (benefit) for income
taxes 55,149 10,261 �  66,091  5D (681)

Net income $ 127,097 $ 19,797 $ �  $ (125,335) $ 21,559

Net income per share:
Basic (in dollars per share) $ 1.54 $ 0.24

Diluted (in dollars per share) $ 1.52 $ 0.24

Edgar Filing: GARTNER INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 236

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic (in shares) 82,549 7,429   5E 89,978

Diluted (in shares) 83,761 7,429   5E 91,190

See notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements.

-105-

Edgar Filing: GARTNER INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 237

Table of Contents

Gartner, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

(Dollars in thousands, except for per share data)

Historical GartnerHistorical CEBReclassifications

Pro
Forma
Merger

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Total revenues $ 2,163,056 $ 928,434 $ �  $ �  $ 3,091,490
Costs and expenses:
Cost of services and product
development 839,076 327,257 �  �  1,166,333
Member relations and marketing �  266,758 (266,758)  5A �  �
Selling, general and
administrative 962,677 111,842 273,119   5A �  1,347,638
Depreciation 33,789 32,104 �  �  65,893
Amortization of intangibles 13,342 41,923 �  184,931   5B 240,196
Business transformation costs �  �  �  �  �
Acquisition and integration
charges 26,175 3,027 �  �  29,202
Restructuring costs �  6,361 (6,361)  5A �  �

Total costs and expenses 1,875,059 789,272 �  184,931 2,849,262

Operating income 287,997 139,162 �  (184,931) 242,228
Debt modification costs �  (4,775) 4,775   5A �
Interest income 1,766 457 �  �  2,223
Interest expense (22,548) (20,636) (4,775)  5A (105,931)  5C (153,890)
Other income (expense), net 4,996

Edgar Filing: GARTNER INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 238